502673452 02/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2720060

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RANDY MIKULA	09/26/2013
NAN WANG	09/18/2013
RON CLEMINSON	09/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IIName:	SYNCRUDE CANADA LTD. in trust for the owners of the Syncrude Project as such owners exist now and in the future	
Street Address:	ress: 9911 MacDonald Avenue	
City:	Fort McMurray	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T9H 1S7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14014249

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (403)265-7219 **Phone**: 403-298-8157

Email: rajani@bennettjones.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: IRENE T. BRIDGER, BENNETT JONES LLP

Address Line 1: 4500 BANKERS HALL EAST
Address Line 2: 855-2ND STREET SW
Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2P 4K7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53707-375

NAME OF SUBMITTER: IRENE T. BRIDGER

Signature: /Irene T. Bridger/

502673452 REEL: 032182 FRAME: 0840

<u>PATENT</u>

Date:	02/10/2014
Total Attachments: 4 source=53707-374-375-Assg#page1.tif source=53707-374-375-Assg#page2.tif source=53707-374-375-Assg#page3.tif source=53707-374-375-Assg#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032182 FRAME: 0841

ASSIGNMENT

This confirms that as at the date of invention and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt,

I/we, (hereinafter "Assignor")

- (1) RANDY MIKULA whose full post office address is 12515 39 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, T6J 0N1, Canada;
- (2) NAN WANG whose full post office address is 10454 21st Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T6J 5A3, Canada; and
- (3) RON CLEMINSON whose full post office address is 144 Ermine Crescent, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9H 4M6, Canada;

sell and assign to SYNCRUDE CANADA LTD. (hereinafter "Assignee") a company incorporated under the laws of Alberta, having a place of business at 9911 MacDonald Avenue, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9H 1S7, Canada, in trust for the owners of the Syncrude Project as such owners exist now and in the future, all our right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

"OVERBURDEN/TAILINGS MIXTURES FOR ENGINEERED TAILINGS DEPOSIT CONTROL"

made by me/us and as described in the US application known as patent application serial no. 14/014,249, filed August 29, 2013, the Canadian application known as patent application serial no. 2,825,518, filed August 29, 2013, and any and all applications for patent and patents for the invention in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patent application and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention to said Assignee or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grants Irene T. Bridger, (U.S. Reg. No. 53,914) of BENNETT JONES LLP, 4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 4K7, Canada power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any Patent Office, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

VVSLegal(053707\00375\9525174v)

this 26 day of September 2013. Witness Randy Mikula
<u>DECLARATION</u>
Stace Y ask whose full post office address (Name of Withess)
is 16425 59 Street NW Edmonton, AB TSY 8B1 (Address of Witness) declare:
That I was personally present and did see Randy Mikula, the above-noted inventor who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at Edmonton, AS
this 26 day of September 2013.
Signature of Witness

(2) SIGNED AT Edmonton, alberta
this 18th day of Seftlem Ger 2013.
Thely Lynn Alanguan Nan Wang
<u>DECLARATION</u>
Shelley Lynes whose full post office address (Name of Witness)
is <u>67 L'Hirondelle Court, St. Albert AB 78</u> N 678 (Address of Witness) declare:
That I was personally present and did see Nan Wang, the above-noted inventor who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at <u>Edmonton</u> AB
this 18 day of $5c\rho + 2013$.
Galley Lines
Signature of Witness

(3) SIGNED AT FOMMEN, ALBERTA
this 24 day of 687841849 2013
 thelly times title.
Witness Ron Cleminson
DECLARATION
Name of Witness) whose full post office address
is 67 L'Hirondelle Court, St. Albert AB TBN 678 (Address of Witness) declare:
That I was personally present and did see Ron Cleminson, the above-noted inventor who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at Edmonton AB
this $\frac{\partial Y}{\partial t}$ day of $\frac{\partial S}{\partial t}$ 2013.
Helly Love
Signature of Witness

VVSLega/\053707\00375\9525174v1

RECORDED: 02/10/2014

PATENT REEL: 032182 FRAME: 0845